
Frequency Table

Frequency Percent

Valid 

Percent

Cumulative 

Percent

Male 499 49.9 49.9 49.9

Female 501 50.1 50.1 100.0

Total 1000 100.0 100.0

Frequency Percent

Valid 

Percent

Cumulative 

Percent

Democrat 306 30.6 30.6 30.6

Republican 284 28.4 28.4 59.0

Independen

t/other

410 41.0 41.0 100.0

Total 1000 100.0 100.0

Frequency Percent

Valid 

Percent

Cumulative 

Percent

Approve 392 39.2 39.2 39.2

Disapprove 541 54.1 54.1 93.3

Neutral or 

no opinion

67 6.7 6.7 100.0

Total 1000 100.0 100.0

Frequency Percent

Valid 

Percent

Cumulative 

Percent

Republican 

Primary or 

Caucus

339 33.9 33.9 33.9

Democratic 

Primary or 

Caucus

403 40.3 40.3 74.2

Unsure 258 25.8 25.8 100.0

Total 1000 100.0 100.0

Frequency Percent

Valid 

Percent

Cumulative 

Percent

Donald 

Trump

290 29.0 85.6 85.6

Bill Weld 49 4.9 14.4 100.0

Total 339 33.9 100.0

Missing System 661 66.1

1000 100.0

Frequency Percent

Valid 

Percent

Cumulative 

Percent

Elizabeth 

Warren

82 8.2 20.4 20.4

Valid

Gender

Valid

Party Affiliation

Do you approve or disapprove of the job Donald Trump is doing as 

President?

Valid

Which primary are you going to vote in?

Valid

Republican Primary

Valid

Total

Democratic Primary

Valid



Bernie 

Sanders

103 10.3 25.7 46.0

Joe Biden 99 9.9 24.5 70.5

Kamala 

Harris

52 5.2 12.9 83.4

Pete 

Buttigieg

19 1.9 4.7 88.1

Beto 

O’Rourke

4 .4 .9 89.0

Cory 

Booker

9 .9 2.3 91.3

Andrew 

Yang

14 1.4 3.6 94.9

Amy 

Klobuchar

.0 .1 95.0

Kirsten 

Gillibrand

1 .1 .3 95.3

Tulsi 

Gabbard

4 .4 1.1 96.4

Bill de 

Blasio

2 .2 .5 96.9

John 

Delaney

.0 .1 97.0

Jay Inslee 1 .1 .3 97.3

Tim Ryan 2 .2 .4 97.7

Michael 

Bennet

4 .4 1.0 98.7

Marianne 

Williamson

2 .2 .5 99.2

Joe Sestak 1 .1 .1 99.3

Someone 

Else

3 .3 .7 100.0

Total 403 40.3 100.0

Missing System 597 59.7

1000 100.0

Frequency Percent

Valid 

Percent

Cumulative 

Percent

I will 

definitely 

vote for 

145 14.5 36.3 36.3

There’s a 

chance I 

could 

change my 

255 25.5 63.7 100.0

Total 400 40.0 100.0

Missing System 600 60.0

1000 100.0

Frequency Percent

Valid 

Percent

Cumulative 

Percent

Hillary 

Clinton

156 15.6 38.7 38.7

Bernie 

Sanders

146 14.6 36.3 75.0

Someone 

Else

20 2.0 5.1 80.1

Did not 

vote in this 

primary

80 8.0 19.9 100.0

Total 403 40.3 100.0

Missing System 597 59.7

1000 100.0

Total

Will you definitely vote for your candidate or is there at least a chance 

you could change your mind and vote for someone else?

Valid

Total

2016 Democratic Primary

Valid

Total

Donald Trump or Joe Biden?



Frequency Percent

Valid 

Percent

Cumulative 

Percent

Donald 

Trump

451 45.1 45.1 45.1

Joe Biden 549 54.9 54.9 100.0

Total 1000 100.0 100.0

Frequency Percent

Valid 

Percent

Cumulative 

Percent

Donald 

Trump

452 45.2 45.2 45.2

Bernie 

Sanders

548 54.8 54.8 100.0

Total 1000 100.0 100.0

Frequency Percent

Valid 

Percent

Cumulative 

Percent

Donald 

Trump

485 48.5 48.5 48.5

Kamala 

Harris

515 51.5 51.5 100.0

Total 1000 100.0 100.0

Frequency Percent

Valid 

Percent

Cumulative 

Percent

Donald 

Trump

465 46.5 46.5 46.5

Elizabeth 

Warren

535 53.5 53.5 100.0

Total 1000 100.0 100.0

Frequency Percent

Valid 

Percent

Cumulative 

Percent

Donald 

Trump

453 45.3 45.3 45.3

Pete 

Buttgieg

547 54.7 54.7 100.0

Total 1000 100.0 100.0

Frequency Percent

Valid 

Percent

Cumulative 

Percent

Republican 

Cory 

397 39.7 39.7 39.7

Democrat 

John 

Hickenloop

525 52.5 52.5 92.2

Unsure 78 7.8 7.8 100.0

Total 1000 100.0 100.0

Frequency Percent

Valid 

Percent

Cumulative 

Percent

Donald 

Trump

364 36.4 36.4 36.4

Hillary 

Clinton

404 40.4 40.4 76.8

Valid

Donald Trump or Bernie Sanders?

Valid

Donald Trump or Kamala Harris?

Valid

Donald Trump or Elizabeth Warren?

Valid

Donald Trump or Pete Buttigieg?

Valid

US Senate - Republican Cory Gardner or Democrat John Hickenlooper?

Valid

Who did you vote for in the 2016 election?

Valid



Someone 

else

140 14.0 14.0 90.8

Did not 

vote

92 9.2 9.2 100.0

Total 1000 100.0 100.0

Frequency Percent

Valid 

Percent

Cumulative 

Percent

Hispanic or 

Latino of 

any race

143 14.3 14.3 14.3

White or 

Caucasian

697 69.7 69.7 84.0

Black or 

African 

62 6.2 6.2 90.2

Asian 28 2.8 2.8 93.0

Other or 

multiple 

70 7.0 7.0 100.0

Total 1000 100.0 100.0

Frequency Percent

Valid 

Percent

Cumulative 

Percent

18-29 

years

195 19.5 19.5 19.5

30-49 

years

340 34.0 34.0 53.5

50-64 

years

281 28.1 28.1 81.6

65 or more 

years

184 18.4 18.4 100.0

Total 1000 100.0 100.0

Frequency Percent

Valid 

Percent

Cumulative 

Percent

High school 

or less

162 16.2 16.2 16.2

Some 

college

294 29.4 29.4 45.6

College 

graduate

324 32.4 32.4 77.9

Postgrad or 

higher

221 22.1 22.1 100.0

Total 1000 100.0 100.0

Frequency Percent

Valid 

Percent

Cumulative 

Percent

Very 

Liberal

123 12.3 13.8 13.8

Somewhat 

Liberal

177 17.7 19.9 33.7

Moderate 256 25.6 28.7 62.3

Somewhat 

Conservati

197 19.7 22.0 84.4

Very 

Conservati

140 14.0 15.6 100.0

Total 892 89.2 100.0

Missing System 108 10.8

1000 100.0

Frequency Percent

Valid 

Percent

Cumulative 

Percent

Ethnicity

Valid

Age Range

Which of the following political ideologies do you most identify as?

Valid

Total

Valid

Educational Attainment

Valid

USC



1st district: 

Rep. Diana 

DeGette 

151 15.1 15.1 15.1

2nd 

district: 

Rep. Joe 

160 16.0 16.0 31.0

3rd district: 

Rep. Scott 

Tipton (R)

140 14.0 14.0 45.0

4th district: 

Rep. Ken 

Buck (R)

141 14.1 14.1 59.1

5th district: 

Rep. Doug 

Lamborn 

136 13.6 13.6 72.7

6th district: 

Rep. Jason 

Crow (D)

144 14.4 14.4 87.1

7th district: 

Rep. Ed 

Perlmutter 

129 12.9 12.9 100.0

Total 1000 100.0 100.0

Frequency Percent

Valid 

Percent

Cumulative 

Percent

Online 344 34.4 34.4 34.4

Landline 656 65.6 65.6 100.0

Total 1000 100.0 100.0

Valid

Valid

Mode


